CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #
31865-00600 61494 1
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID
OptumRx Inc. 0000019398

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Exercise Renewal Option, Increase Maximum Liability, Language Changes

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:

X YEs

[]nNo

End Date:

December 31, 2023

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if

$ 6,000,000.00

N/A):

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2019 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2020 $3,628,200.00 | $3,621,800.00 $7,250,000.00
2021 $7,256,600.00 $7,193,400.00 $14,450,000.00
2022 $7,256,600.00 $7,193,400.00 $14,450,000.00
2023 $3,675,000.00 $3,675,000.00 $7,350,000.00
2024 $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00

TOTAL: | $24,816,400.00 | $24,683,600.00 $49,500,000.00

Budget Officer Confirmation:

There is a balance in the

appropriation from which obligations hereunder are
required to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay
other obligations.

Crystal G.

Allen

Digitally signed by: Crystal G. Allen
DN: CN = Crystal G. Allen email =
Crystal.G.Allen@tn.gov C = US O
= TennCare OU = Budget

Date: 2022.11.16 15:10:45 -06'00"

Speed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)

CPO USE




AMENDMENT #1
OF CONTRACT 61494
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF TENNCARE

AND
OPTUMRX, INC.

This Amendmentis made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance
and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” or “TennCare” and
OptumRYx, Inc. (“Contractor”), hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor” or “PBM”. For good and valuable
consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by

and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as
follows:

1.

2,

3.

Contract sections B.1 and B.2 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1.

B.2.

This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning February 22, 2019 (“Effective Date”)
and ending December 31, 2023 (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for goods
delivered or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term.
The State reserves theright to execute up to three (3) renewal options under the same terms
and conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State's
sole option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or
extensions, exceed a total of ninety-four (94) months.

Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.A1.

Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract
exceed Forty-Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($49,500,000.00)
("Maximum Liability"). This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The
State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under
this Contract. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be
paid for goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to
Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract.

The following is added as Contract section E.27.

E.27.

Additional lines, items, or options. At its sole discretion, the State may make written requests
to the Contractor to add lines, items, or options that are needed and within the Scope but
were not included in the original Contract. Such lines, items, or options will be added to the
Contract through a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”), not an amendment.

a. After the Contractor receives a written request to add lines, items, or options, the
Contractor shall have ten (10) business days to respond with a written proposal. The
Contractor’s written proposal shall include:

(1) The effect, if any, of adding the lines, items, or options on the other goods or
services required under the Contract;

(2) Any pricing related to the new lines, items, or options;

(3) The expected effective date for the availability of the new lines, items, or options;
and

(4) Any additional information requested by the State.



b. The State may negotiate the terms of the Contractor’'s proposal by requesting
revisions to the proposal.

c. Toindicate acceptance of a proposal, the State will sign it. The signed proposal shall
constitute a MOU between the Parties, and the lines, items, or options shall be
incorporated into the Contract as if set forth verbatim.

d. Only aftera MOU has been executed shall the Contractor perform or deliver the new
lines, items, or options.

4. The following is added as Contract section E.28:

E.28. State Drug Utilization Data (SDUD). The Contractor warrants to the State that it is familiar
with the new requirement for certification of State Drug Utilization Data (SDUD) set forth in
CFR 42 §447.511(e) which requires states to be accountable for SDUD data integrity by
directly certifying within the Medicaid Drug Programs (MDP) system the SDUD submitted to
CMS within 60 days of the end of each quarter by the Contractor or its subcontractors.
Accordingly, the Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the State of Tennessee
as well as its officers, agents, and employees from and against all claims, liabilities, losses,
and causes of action to the extent they arise, accrue, or result from any errors in its reporting
of the quarterly SDUD to CMS by the Contractor or its subcontractors. This includes the costs
of responding to a government action related to the error and any fines, penalties, or
damages paid by the State of Tennessee because of the error(s).

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals
are obtained. All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

OPTUMRX, INC.:

P 12/02/2022

Kathryn Carey (Dec 2, 2022 09:16 CST)

SIGNATURE DATE

Kathryn Carey CFO

PRINTED NAME & TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

STATE OF TENNESSEE< DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF
TENNCARE:

i alr Ve = 12/06/2022

JIM BRYSON, COMMISSIONER DATE


DCV1901
Jim Bryson zs


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































DocuSigh Envelope ID: 01C8A4DA-A8A5-459E-949B-40742EA33D96

B.2.

c.z2

C.3.

Percentage deducted from monthly CoverKids
Administrative Fee Payment 5% 10% 15% 20%

20%

Step 2. Determination of amount of CoverKids Administrative Fee that will be paid to Contractor
for this month:

Full amount of monthly CoverKids Administrative Fee — 10% = total amount of monthly CoverKids
Administrative Fee to be paid to Contractor.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning February 22, 2019 (“Effective Date”) and
ending on December 31, 2022 (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for goods delivered
or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term. The
State reserves the right to execute up to four (4) renewal options under the same terms and
conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State's sole
option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or extensions,
exceed a total of ninety-four (94) months.

PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract
exceed Forty Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($43,500,000.00))
(“Maximum Liability”). This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The
State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this
Contract. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for
goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by
the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract.

Compensation Firm. The payment methodology in Section C.3. of this Contract shall constitute
the entire compensation due the Contractor for all goods or services provided under this Contract
regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required. The payment methodology includes
all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be
incurred by the Contractor.

Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment
methodology for goods or services authorized by the State in a total amount as set forth in
Section C.1.

The Contractor's compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory provision of goods or
services as set forth in Section A.

The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment methodology:

(1)  For the transition period of March 1, 2019 — December 31, 2019, there shall be no
cost to the State.

(2) For TennCare Program services performed from January 1, 2020 through December
31, 2022, the following rates shall apply:

Amount

Cost item Description .
(per compensable increment)

176


































































































































































































































































